
 
 
 

 

 
 

                                    
  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

CORRIGENDUM  No: I                                 Dated - 16/11/2024 
 

Item/ Job Description 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) SELECTION OF AGENCY   FOR 
PROCUREMENT, SUPPLY, TRANSPORTATION, DISMANTLING, 
ERECTION AND COMMISIONING OF SUPPLEMENTARY MINING 
PLANT (SMP-II) AT ORISSA SAND COMPLEX (OSCOM), CHATRAPUR, 
GANJAM, ODISHA ON ENGINEERING PROCUREMENT 
CONSTRUCTION (EPC) BASIS  

GeM Bid No. GEM/2024/B/5580045 Dated:08/11/2024 
 
Following Changes are hereby made: 
 

1) Page No.(3&4/7) of GeM Bid, Pre Bid Details(S) 
 
 In Place of  To Read As 
Pre-Bid Date and Time 18-11-2024 15:00:00 25-11-2024 15:00:00 
Pre-Bid Venue Venue: IREL(India)Limited, 

OSCOM, Matikhalo Please 
request for link latest by 11AM of 
18/11/2024 to join the meeting 
through VC. Consideration of 
requests beyond the specified 
time lies with the discretion of unit 
Head and his decision is final. 

Venue: IREL(India)Limited, 
OSCOM, Matikhalo Please 
request for link latest by 11AM of 
25/11/2024 to join the meeting 
through VC. Consideration of 
requests beyond the specified 
time lies with the discretion of unit 
Head and his decision is final. 

 
2) Page no.(7/232) of Tender document 
 (Attached in GeM Bid additional qualification / Data Required (Page No.3/7) 
 
 Clause 1.1 Schedule of Bidding Process 

IREL shall endeavor to adhere to the following schedule: 

 
 

In Place of  To Read as 

S. 

No. 

Event Description Date Date 

3. Site visit schedule 08/11/2024 to 18/11/2024  FN Site visit is optional 

4. Pre-bid conference 18/11/2024 15:00 PM 25/11/2024 15:00 PM 

 
 
 
 
 
 

आईआरईएल (इंिडया) िलिमटेड 
IREL (India) Limited 

(Formerly Indian Rare Earths Limited) 

ISO 9001: 2015, ISO 14001: 2015 & ISO 45001 : 2018 Company 

 

(भारत सरकार का उपᮓम) 
(A Government of India Undertaking) 

 

CIN : U15100MH1950GOI008187  Website : www.irel.co.in 

 
  Unleashing Values  

 

 



3) Clause 2.4 Pre- Qualification Criteria (Page no.(10/232) of tender document ) 
(Attached in GeM Bid additional qualification / Data Required (Page No.3/7) 

 
CLAUSE 

REF 
In place of To read as 

2.4  

 
PQ requirement Documents 

required (As 
applicable) 

PQ requirement Documents 
required (As 
applicable) 

1 
 

 

Technical Competency: 
Bidders during the 
preceding 7 years 
reckoned from the bid 
due date should have 
completed : 
(i) One Similar Work in a 

single order of costing 
not less than INR 
12.80 Crores 
(Excluding of GST) 
OR 
(ii) Two Similar 
Works in two (2) 
orders of each not 
costing less than INR 
8 crores (Excluding 
of GST)  
OR 
(iii) Three Similar 
Works in three(3) 
orders of each not 
costing less than INR 
6.4 crores (Excluding 
of GST)  

Definition of Similar 
Work(s): “Similar Work” 
means any EPC contract 
involving procurement, 
Supply, Construction, 
Erection and 
commissioning of any 
Mining/ Chemical/ 
Process plant. 

 Completion 
certificate 
indicating the 
details of the 
Work 
Order(s) 
along with 
copies of the 
Work 
Order(s).  

                                     
 

In case a 
particular job/ 
contract has 
been jointly 
executed by the 
Bidder (as part 
of a consortium), 
it should further 
support the claim 
for the share in 
work done for 
that particular 
job/ contract by 
producing the 
consortium 
agreement 
indicating the 
scope of work of 
the Bidder in that 
specific job, its 
role, 
responsibility 
and share in the 
total assignment 
value in such 
contract. 

Technical Competency: 
Bidders during the 
preceding 7 years 
reckoned from the bid 
due date should have 
completed : 
(i) One Similar Work in 

a single order of 
costing not less than 
INR 12.80 Crores 
(Excluding GST) 
OR 

(ii) Two Similar Works in 
two (2) orders of each 
not costing less than 
INR 8 crores 
(Excluding GST)  
OR 

(iii) Three Similar Works 
in three(3) orders of 
each not costing less 
than INR 6.4 crores 
(Excluding GST)  

 
Definition of Similar 
Work(s): “Similar Work” 
means any EPC / 
composite contract 
involving Procurement, 
Construction, Erection 
and Commissioning of 
any Mining/ Chemical/ 
Process plant. 

 Completion 
certificate 
indicating 
the details of 
the Work 
Order(s) 
along with 
copies of the 
Work 
Order(s) 
itself by the 
owner. 

OR 
 Evidence in 

proof of the 
release of 
Performance 
Bank 
Guarantee(s
) against the 
Work 
Order(s) 
executed 
along with 
copies of the 
Work 
Order(s) 
supported 
with TDS 
certificate / 
26 AS 

NB: In case a 
particular job/ 
contract has 
been sublet by 
the owner to 
any firm or 
organization, 
and if both 
owner and 
sub-contractor 
participate in 
the bid 
referring to the 
very same job 
executed, the 
credentials of 
the owner will 
be considered 



for evaluation. 

2 

Financial Capability: 
(i) The Bidder should 

have a minimum 
average annual 
turnover of INR 4.80 
crores over the last 
three audited 
financial years (i.e., 
FY 2021-22, FY 
2022-23, FY 2023-
24).  

 Extracts from 
the audited 
balance sheet 
and Profit & 
Loss Account; 
and/ or 
Certificate from 
practicing 
Chartered 
Accountant for 
FY 2021-22, FY 
2022-23, FY 
2023-24 is to 
be submitted. 

 In the event, 
the audited 
financial 
statement for 
the year 2020-
21 is not 
finalized, then 
the bidder, for 
the purpose of 
qualification 
may provide the 
financial 
statement for 
FY 2021-22, FY 
2022-23, FY 
2023-24. 

 The bidder has 
to submit the 
copies of 
Audited 
Financial 
statement/ PL 
of the relevant 
year in support 
to the above 
qualification 
criteria along 
with the bid. 

Financial Capability: 
(i) The Bidder should 

have a minimum 
average annual 
turnover of INR 4.80 
crores over the last 
three audited financial 
years (i.e., FY 2021-
22, FY 2022-23, FY 
2023-24).  

 Extracts from 
the audited 
balance sheet 
and Profit & 
Loss Account; 
and/ or 
Certificate 
from 
practicing 
Chartered 
Accountant 
for FY 2021-
22, FY 2022-
23, FY 2023-
24 is to be 
submitted. 

 In the event, 
the audited 
financial 
statement for 
the year 
2020-21 is 
not finalized, 
then the 
bidder, for the 
purpose of 
qualification 
may provide 
the financial 
statement for 
FY 2021-22, 
FY 2022-23, 
FY 2023-24. 

 The bidder 
has to submit 
the copies of 
Audited 
Financial 
statement/ PL 
of the 
relevant year 
in support to 
the above 
qualification 
criteria along 
with the bid. 



 

(ii) The Net Worth of the 
Bidder should be 
positive. 

Certificate(s) 
from practicing 
chartered 
accountant 
specifying the 
Net Worth as at 
the close of the 
preceding 
financial year 

(ii)The Net Worth of the 
Bidder should be positive. 

Certificate(s) 
from 
practicing 
chartered 
accountant 
specifying the 
Net Worth as 
at the close of 
the preceding 
financial year 

 

(iii) NIL 
 
NIL 

(iii)The bidder should 
have working capital of 
minimum INR 3.4 Crores 

Necessary 
extract of 
annual financial 
report FY2023-
24 w.r.t working 
capital (Current 
Asset-Current 
Liability) duly 
certified by a 
Chartered 
Accountant with 
UDIN to be 
submitted. 
Alternatively,  
A certificate 
from the bank 
indicating a line 
of confirmation 
that in case the 
work order is 
awarded in 
favour of the 
bidder, the 
credit limit of 
INR 3.4 Crores 
(Indian Rupees 
Three Crores 
and Forty 
Lakhs) will be 
allowed / 
extended by 
the bank for 
this specific 
purpose. 

3 Others: 
Blacklisting: 
The Bidder should not 
have been blacklisted as 
on the bid submission 
date by any Public Sector 
Undertaking (PSU) / 
Central or State 
Government in India / 
Central or State 
Government undertaking.  

 
 A self-certified 

letter that the 
bidder has not 
been 
blacklisted by 
an Authorized 
Signatory on 
the company’s 
original letter 
head with 
signature and 
seal 

To be deleted   
To be deleted  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. CONCURRENT 
COMMITMENT  
The bidder has to submit 
complete list of 
concurrent commitments 
on all jobs under 
execution by them, as per 
format given below, which 
will be taken into account 
to assess the spare 
capacity available with 
the bidder. If the 
annualized concurrent 
commitments of the 
bidder plus annualized 
estimated value of the 
work exceeds four times 
the average annual 
financial turnover during 
the last three financial 
years of the bidder, then 
the bid of such a bidder 
shall not be considered 
for further evaluation. 
Concurrent commitment 
of the bidder shall be 
evaluated as on the last 
day of the Month previous 
to bid due date, based on 
the 
confirmation/declaration 
of the bidders that they 
have disclosed all works 
being executed by them. 
Bidders shall exclude all 
stalled project for which 
there is no progress in 
last one year giving 
reason of or no progress 
considering above cut-off 
date. In case any adverse 
report/complaint are 
received against bidder 
and on enquiry found 
correct, offer shall be 
rejected and bidder shall 
be liable for appropriate 
legal action.  
Total of all balance 
value ((a)+estimated 
value of this tender) 
should be less than 
(Average financial 
turnover * 4) 

 
 
Bidder should 
upload the detail 
as per below 
table. 

CONCURRENT 
COMMITMENT  
The bidder has to submit 
complete list of 
concurrent commitments 
on all jobs under 
execution by them, as per 
format given below, which 
will be taken into account 
to assess the spare 
capacity available with 
the bidder. If the 
annualized concurrent 
commitments of the 
bidder plus annualized 
estimated value of the 
work exceeds four times 
the average annual 
financial turnover during 
the last three financial 
years of the bidder, then 
the bid of such a bidder 
shall not be considered 
for further evaluation. 
Concurrent commitment 
of the bidder shall be 
evaluated as on the last 
day of the Month previous 
to bid due date, based on 
the 
confirmation/declaration 
of the bidders that they 
have disclosed all works 
being executed by them. 
Bidders shall exclude all 
stalled project for which 
there is no progress in 
last one year giving 
reason of or no progress 
considering above cut-off 
date. In case any adverse 
report/complaint are 
received against bidder 
and on enquiry found 
correct, offer shall be 
rejected and bidder shall 
be liable for appropriate 
legal action.  
Total of all balance 
value ((a)+estimated 
value of this tender) 
should be less than 
(Average financial 
turnover * 4) 

 
 
Bidder should 
upload the 
detail as per 
below table. 



 
Concurrent Commitment format: 
 
Sl.No. Organization Name of the 

Work 
Value of the 
Contract 

Value executed 
till last month 

Balance value 
to be executed 

1      
2      
3      
Total of all balance value  
Average financial turnover (Last 3 financial years)  
 
 Sign and seal of the Bidder 
 

4) Clause 2.7(Page no.(14/232) of Tender document,) 
(Attached in GeM Bid additional qualification / Data Required (Page No.3/7) 

 

 
5) Clause 2.18 (Page No.(17/232)of Tender document) 

(Attached in GeM Bid additional qualification / Data Required (Page No.3/7) 
 

 
6) Page no.(17/232) of Tender Document,  

(Attached in GeM Bid additional qualification / Data Required (Page No.3/7) 
 

 
All other tender techno commercial terms & conditions and scope remain unchanged. 
 
All other terms and conditions of the tender shall remain unchanged. Please visit us at http://irel.co.in , 
www.gem.gov.in for other details and further Corrigendum(s), if any.  
 

   -Sd/- 

DGM-T(Purchase) 

                                                                                                                                     

CLAUSE 
REF 

In place of To read as 

 Nil To be added as follows: 

(ADDED) 
2.7.8 

 If any bidder has participated in the bid without site visit, it will 
be presumed that they have understood the site conditions 
and the total activities without any doubt. 
 

CLAUSE 
REF 

In place of To read as 

2.18   Blacklisting 

 

This RFP comprises the 
disclaimer set forth 
hereinabove, the contents as 
provided in the appendix and 
annexure and enclosed 
herewith, and will additionally 
include any addenda or 
corrigendum or clarification 
issued by IREL. 

The Bidder should not have been blacklisted as on the 
bid submission date by any Public Sector Undertaking 
(PSU) / Central or State Government in India / Central 
or State Government undertaking. 
A self-certified letter that the bidder has not been 
blacklisted by an Authorized Signatory on the 
company’s original letter head with signature and seal 
is to be submitted. 

 

CLAUSE 
REF 

In place of To read as 

 NIL Tender/ RFP Documents 

(ADDED) 
      2.19 

 This RFP comprises the disclaimer set forth 
hereinabove, the contents as provided in the appendix 
and annexure and enclosed herewith, and will 
additionally include any addenda or corrigendum or 
clarification issued by IREL. 


